WGL 3330

12 January 2016
Our Ref FG/LJH/RH/Progrep/AKBR0O1D/9

in the Matter of A & K Bridgett & Son (Restorations) Limited
And In the Matter of The Insolvency Amendment Rules 2010

Joint Liquidators’ Report to Members and Creditors

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Company and Joint Liguidators’ Details
3 Progress During the Period

4 Investigations

5 Assets that remain to be reahsed

8 Creditors and Distributions

7 Joint Liquidators' remuneration

8 Conclusion

Appendices

A Receipts and Payments Account

B Time Analysis in accordance with SIP 9
C Additional Information in relation to Liquidators fees pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Practice 9 including Wilson Fleld Limited Charge out Rates and
Disbursements Policy

>
<
o
2]
44
=
I
|

W

14/01/2016 #8
COMPANIES HOUSE




1. Introduction

Thrs report to members and creditors covers the period from 17 December 2014 to 16

December 2015

This report I1s prepared on an exception basis detailing only matenal changes from the last

report

2. Company and Joint Liquidators’ Details

Company name
Court and Reference

Registered address

Other trading names of the company
Company humber
Name of Joint Liguidators

Address of Joint Liquidators

Date of Petition
Date of Order
Date of Appointment

Change in Office Holder

3. Progress during the Period

A & K Brndgett & Son (Restorations) Limited
Doncaster County 131 of 2013
c/o Wilson Field Ltd

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

S119PS

N/A

04523350

Fiona Grant and Lisa Jane Hogg
Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House

260 Ecciesall Road South
Sheffield

S11 9PS

5 June 2013

17 July 2013

17 December 2013

i
None |

Attached at Appendix A to this report I1s a Receipts and Payments account for the period from

17 December 2014 to 16 December 2015

Funds in hand are held in a nominated Insclvency Services Account at the Bank of England

All receipts have to be paid into this account and these funds attract Secretary of State fees at

source




This 1s generally self-explanatory, but | would report specifically as follows

Assets . N

There have been no realisations to date

Please refer to the details in the section below for further details regarding potential reahisations
4 Investigations

As previously reported, detalled investigations have been carned out In respect of the
potentially unlawful dividends, the overdrawn drector's loan account and possible further
personal payments

Negotiations have been ongoing with the director and an offer has been made n respect of
this However, due to other ongoing matters | am not willing to disclose the details of this at the
moment

| have been In contact with the director's ex-wife with regards to personal payments totalling
£47,41541 and requests for further information on transactons totaling £17,576 32 In
February 2015 | recewved notification from a firm of solicitors that they were now acting on behalf
of Ms Timms Protracted correspondence was entered into with them Following a complete
lack of progress with this due to the obstructive responses provided by Ms Timms' solicitor, |
nstructed my solicitor to pursue it in July 2015

Following a similar lack of progress my solicitor recerved confirmation in September 2015 that
Ms Timms had disinstructed her solicitor and would now be representing herself

Ms Timms has not provided responses to any of the quernies raised so | have instructed my
solicitor to draft proceedings against her
5. Assets that remain to be realised

Please refer to the above | am not aware of any other potential reahsations

6. Creditors and Distributions

Secured Creditors

There 1s a debenture held with HSBC which was created on 20 February 2003

In additton to this there 1s a further debenture held with Nigel Thompson t/a the Trans Pennine
Group which was created on 10 December 2012 Soficitors were instructed to confirm the
vahdity of this debenture and it was deemed to be so

Preferential Creditors

There have been no preferential claims received to date and none are expected

Prescribed Part

Within the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act”) there are provisions for a fund, called the Prescribed
Part, to be set aside for distribution to the unsecured creditors In accordance with Section 176A

of the Act The fund I1s calculated on the net realisations of assets subject to a floating charge
contained In a debenture created on or after 15 September 2003 The fund 1s calculated as




Supplier/Service Nature of expense incurred Amount Paid to Amount

provider incurred to date | outstanding

date £ £ £

MD Law Legal costs relating to the director 2,350 00 000 2,350 00
and his ex-wife

Total 2,350 00 0.00 2,350.00

The following Category 1 disbursements have been incurred and paid by Wilson Field and not
yet recharged to the Liguidation

Suppher/Service Nature of expense incurred Amount Paid to Amount

provider incurred to date | outstanding

date £ £ £

Marsh Specific Bond 160 00 160 00 000

Turnkey Insolvency Software Licence 37 81 37 81 000

Total 197 81 197.81 0 00
9. Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been
iternised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% In value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration (s inappropriate andfor the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

10 Conclusion

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the hquidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the iquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, 1n which
case | will write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening the final meeting
of creditors

Yours faithfully

o Ce o SE

Fiona Grant
Joint Liquidator




A & K Bridgett & Son (Restorations) Limited — In Liquidation

. Appendix A _ -

Receipts and Payments Account




A & K Bridgett & Son (Restorations) Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

Statement From 17/12/2014 - From-17/12/2013
of affairs To 16/12/2015 To 16/12/2015
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
000 090
PAYMENTS
0O R Disbursmenis 000 1,070 00
DTl Account Charges 88 00 176 00
88 00 1,246 00
BALANCE - 16 December 2015 (88.00) {1,246.00)
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
ISA NIB (88 00) (1,246 00)
(88 00) (1,246 00)

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 506

.

Fiona Grant
Joint Liguidator

06 January 2016 16 53



A & K Brnidgett & Son (Restorations) Limited - In Liquidation
Appendix B

Time Analysis in Accordance with SIP 9




Sl 51 910z Aenuer g0 yl-10-G} LOISIap z 40 | abed

000 PIunE[D $934 [BlOL
§¥ 20T 00 1TL'VE 08 ¥ 0z 9 06 5t O£ 65 BOEL SINOH 1Rl
21 962 0% 08%'v1 06 8p oLz 00st oy L2 osc suopeBysanty
[4%:::19 05 08¥'F1 06 9y 0L2 035t ov iz 08€E malaey pue uonefinsasul TNl
ve vt 00 PZC2 0z 9 000 050 08t 06 L SI0PHID
EC6/E 00922 co0g o ot0 [0:: 3 134 SIOYUPSIT YW SUSUeUNWWo]  $OHD
00 ove o ¥ 0zao 000 [erA] 000 ooo swie|) sioupal) 3HD
00 51F 00 te 0zo 000 oo o oLo IR} sJaney JUa0dsg 0seD
00005 00 05 oLo 0o 000 000 010 Buunsuj pus Buunoeg Buidnuep 513
00 0EE o0 £E 0o 000 000 0Lo 000 siepjoyaleys HEHD
1

TLBEZ 05 £L8'LL 05 65 05t or 02 or ez 0z L Bujuue|d pue LLwpy
0L EPE 05 064 e 000 oLz 0zo 000 sawson 20leNs  OSQY
A2 80T 006GV 08 € 000 086 0se Q50 eouendwa?) pue Aloimers  DSav
EL¥LIT 00 Hig 055 o059 Qe orz 0£0 souBLRILIBN 31 YOOV
PCELE 055798 09 ¢ 000 0zs oo gl ar e welQ/s0Rang 1gay
GE L5E 00 566 2 058 009 ceo 18] 062 SMBIARY #SED YOaY
S5 B0Z 05 8¥9 0L E DoE oo coo oLo Buuaiysen vaav
£6 8T 00002 08 000 oLg ceo Qo walnuioddy gy gy
{3) ey #e1g voddng S|RU0ISE9)0.d

Apnoy efiesany (3} 50D auny SINOY |20) ¢ SJURIS|SSY Juag S0 sabeuey lauped VO AUN HIOA JO UDILRDISST]D)

1804 2pon peloid
G1og/ZL/9L oL el0e/gy /Lt wold
pajin (SuoneIOISaY) UoS 9 NLBPLG YW B ¥ - QLOYEMY

Arewwng 3509 @ swil 6dIS pajielaq - Ajug awi]




Gi G 9107 Auenuer 90

71-10-G| UOISIaA

Zjo | sfed

poped sy u] JWwesasd 10U DB JRY) BITP DALIR|MILNT U} POPASUE S0POD SH0Ua] -

000 paluie)) 5894 je10)
00 1ZL'YE 08 ¥l ¥1 05E 05 §20'vt 0z oF 0z'Z 09t 0L 08 0LS SINOH 1B10L
0% 08¥'¥1 06 8% 0P 6PE 0c EZ¥'9 o 8t 00 (1)) of gL oz suopebisasl)
05 080'PL 06 ar Ob BPE 00 62+'9 o el o0 000 OE 9t 0tz MmeIAay pue uonebuseaul JuNI
0o ree'z 06z 9 09 tvE 00 658 052 000 Q06 0EZ 0zo sloppald
00 942'2 009 09 £V 00 658 052 000 000 e cZo SJ0}IPBIT) LA SEBIBILNWWGD OO
008y 0zo 000 000 000 oG 060 000 coo SWIe|) SIONPRIs 104D W

\

0 ¢8 oze 00 O£ 00 €€ 0o [il:1+) 000 040 wo ssopey o)j|0ads as8D
0005 oLo 004 000 000 000 0o 000 oo Buunsu) pue Buunzes Bunuept §13Y ..
00 EE oLD 00 0E% 00 €8 oL 0 000 co0 cLo 000 siepieyaeys HSYD
05 ££8'LL 05 65 08 IS¢ 05 pPSL'9 0Z 6 1744 09 00 ZL 0¥ € Bulbueld pue uiupy
05 064 14 SE /8E 05 859 0Ll oo o5t 0z 0 000 #3MIDAD BBIERS  OSAY
[esR-TANY 08E 00 0£€ 00 L6 060 0o o 000 06 & 000 eouedwoy pue Al0INiers  DSOY
0O LIS 056 FeAd:74 00 805 08t or o oLo [ 000 eUBUBIEW 811 YOOV
e 1T T ] D9 LE 5 99¢ 00 gz6't 0404 oo 00 o8 ez JeNDssI010940  19QY
00 566'C 058 1T 10F 00 968 (44 000 000 0zt 00 L smalAy 9sed  ¥Oav
05 9v8 ote 56 872 00 £2¥ 06t 081 000 000 010 Buueiysed voOv
00002 0Le oce 000 000 000 000 00 a0 weuuoddy  4vQy ..
{Aup 150d) (Av0 150d) {3) ooy #e15 poddng S{RUO|SEa)0Id
wno s1son 8l Wwn) sinoy AuncH eBeraay(3} 3son awnl SINOY [TI0L 7 SJURISISSY 101U JHRO safeuey tauped ugloung RO JO UD|IRIYISSR|D

1804 2poD waloid
GLOZ/2L/8L OL ¥I02/2LIL)L Wolq
pajwi (sucijeiolsay} uos g ¥abpug X ¢ v - QLodady

Alewwing 1509 g awi] 6dIS Palielag aAije|nwing - Au3 awi




A & K Bridgett & Son (Restorations) Limited - In Liquidation
- Appendix C

Additional Information in relation to Liquidators fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 including Wilson Field Limited Charge out Rates and
Disbursements Policy




Appendix C

Additional Information n relation to Liguidators fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 including Wilson Field Limited Charge out Rates and
Disbursements Policy

Detailed below 1s Wilson Field Limited’s policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subconfractors
. Professional advisors
. Dishursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Cur general approach to resourcing our assignments i1s to allocate staff with the skills and
expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The consttution of the case team will usually consist of an IP/Director, Assistant Manager,
Senior Administrator and/or Administrator and Secretanal and/or Support staff The exact
constitution of the case team wil depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the demands of the case

We are not proposing to utiise the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 15 subject to review on
a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

MD Law (legal advice) realised if settled before proceedings 1ssued,
whichever i1s the higher

Hourly rate and disbursements or 20% of sums

Our choice was based on ocur perception of their expenence and abilty to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, Invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Also




chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mieage

Details of Category 2 disbursements that may have been incurred are listed below Any
Category 2 disbursements drawn from the case are detalled in the main body of the report

Disbursement type Amount incurred (£)
Collection of books and records 55 80
Land Reqistry fees 2000
Companies House searches 1000
Postage & Stationery 300 00
Document Upload 150 00
Storage of books and records 140 00
Total 675.80

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Wilson Field Limited's charge-out rates are detalled on the next page




WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9”) covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the varnous grades of staff who may be involved inthis case .. _ .

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below

Hourly charge out rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to 31/10/2014 01/11/2014 onwards
Director/insolvency 350-500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 385
Team Leader N/A 390
Senior Administrator 240 330
Administrator 120-240 230-300
{1-5 years experience)
Secretarial & Support 100-130 130

All time 1s recorded in 6 minute units

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party These may include advertising, room hire, insurance, travel expenses etc

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors

Disbursement Charge
Search fees £10 per document On appointment
Document Upload Centre charge £150 On appomtment
Room Hire where meeting held at £100 On appointment {(where appropnate)
Wilson Field office
Mileage 45p per mile On appointment (where appropnate)
Postage, stationery, photocopying etc | £10 per member and creditor | On appointment and annually

per year
Insolvency software fee £150 per year On appointment and annually
Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then

annually

These rates are applicable from 1 November 2014 until further notice

In commeon with all professional firms, our charge out rates increase from time to tme  We reserve the
nght to change the rates without prior notice to you Any change will be reported in the next statutory
report to creditors




